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Paste / Paste ratio (g/g)   2.0 / 1.0
Mixing time (sec.)   10’’-15’’
Working time (min., sec.) (at 23°C) 
 (from start of mixing) 2’15’’
Final finishing commencing time (min., sec.)
 (after seating the restoration) 4’30’’

Ratio Pâte/Pâte (g/g)   2,0 / 1,0
Temps de mélange (sec.)   10’’-15’’
Temps de mélange (min., sec.) (à 23°C)
 (à partir du début du mélange) 2’15’’
Finition après (min., sec.)
 (après la prise de la restauration)  4’30’’

Rapporto pasta / pasta (g/g)   2,0 / 1,0
Tempo di miscelazione (sec.)   10’’-15’’
Tempo di lavorazione (min., sec.) (a 23°C) 
 (dall’inizio della miscelazione) 2’15’’
Inizio della fase di rifinitura (min., sec.)
 (dopo il posizionamento della ricostruzione) 4’30’’

Paste / Paste-Verhältnis (g/g)   2,0 / 1,0
Anmischzeit (Sek.)   10’’-15’’
Verarbeitungszeit (Min., Sek.) (bei 23°C) 
 (ab Beginn  des Anmischens) 2’15’’ 
Beginn des entgültigen Finierens (Min., Sek.)
 (nach Einsetzen der Restauration) 4’30’’

RADIOPAQUE REINFORCED GLASS IONOMER LUTING 
CEMENT
For use only by a dental professional in the recommended 
indications.
RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
1. Cementation of metal-based inlays, onlays, crowns and   
 bridges
2. Cementation of resin inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges
3. Cementation of all ceramic inlays
4. Cementation of high strength (zirconia based) all ceramic   
 crowns and bridges
5. Cementation of metal, ceramic and fiber posts
CONTRAINDICATIONS
1. Pulp capping.
2. In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some   
 people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue
 the use of the product and refer to a physician.
IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS (Fig. 1)
A. Paste Pak Cartridge
 1. Cover 2.Inner plunger 3. Cartridge tip
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 4. Piston 5. Adjusting guide 6. Lever 7. Sliding block   
 8. Piston release
DIRECTIONS FOR USE

PASTE PAK CARTRIDGE LOADING
1. Make sure that the piston is completely retracted into the   
 dispenser (Fig. 2).
 Note :
 To retract the piston, push the piston release and at the same
 time pull the sliding block (on the underside of the dispenser)
 with fingers.
2. Load the cartridge into the Paste Pak Dispenser (Fig.3).
 Ensure the     mark on the cartridge lines up with the
     mark on the Paste Pak Dispenser as illustrated. Then
 turn the cartridge fully to the right position.
3. After cartridge loading, push the piston release forward
 until it stops (Fig. 4).
 a) Push the piston release forward.
 b) Do not push the upper side.
 Note : 
 To remove the cartridge, retract the piston fully and turn
 the cartridge back to the marked positions.
CEMENTATION TECHNIQUE
1. TOOTH PREPARATION
 a) Prepare tooth in usual manner. For pulp capping, use
  calcium hydroxide.
 b) Clean the prepared tooth with pumice and water. 
  Note: 
  Use GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER on the prepared tooth
  surface for 20 seconds for optimal adhesion.
 c) Rinse thoroughly with water. Remove excess moisture   
  by blotting with a cotton pellet or gently blowing with an  
  oil-free air. DO NOT DESICCATE.
  Prepared surfaces should appear moist (glistening).
2. RESTORATION PREPARATION
 Make sure that the restoration is pretreated and
 handled according to the manufacturers instructions.
3. DISPENSING
 a) Remove the cartridge cover (Fig. 5).
 b) Depress the lever to dispense the required amounts
  of paste onto the mixing pad.
  Note :
  1) Before dispensing the first time from a new cartridge or
   after a long interval in between use, bleed the pastes
   from the cartridge.
  2) The adjusting guide can be moved forwards or backwards
   to change the quantity of material to be dispensed 
   (Fig. 6).
   1. Position of adjusting guide for one inlay.
   2. Position of adjusting guide for one crown.
 c) While depressing the lever (Fig. 7-1), level and cut
  off the extruded material from the cartridge tips by
  moving the cartridge and dispenser to an upright
  position on the mixing pad (Fig. 7-2).
 d) When the lever is released after dispensing, residual
  pastes at the cartridge tips are retracted into the
  cartridge. Clean the cartridge tip and replace the
  cartridge cover.
  Note :
  The amount of residual material in the cartridge can be
  confirmed by the position of the sliding block on the
  underside of the dispenser. As the cartridge cylinders are
  translucent, the residual amount can also be confirmed
  by the position of the inner plunger seen through the
  cylinders.
4. MIXING
 After dispensing, spread the two pastes thinly on the mixing  
 pad using a plastic spatula. Mix thoroughly, with lapping   
 strokes, for 10 seconds. Be careful not to incorporate air
 bubbles.
 Note :
 1) The two pastes are similar in color, so mix with care.
  Larger amount of paste requires a longer mixing time
  (15 seconds).
 2) Do not mix GC FujiCEM pastes with other materials.
5. CEMENTATION
 a) Coat the internal surface of the restoration with
  sufficient cement and seat immediately. The working
  time is 2 minutes 15 seconds from start of mixing at
  23°C (74°F). Higher temperature will shorten working
  time. Refrigeration of the cartridge is recommended
  to extend the working time.
 b) Maintain moderate pressure.
 c) Start removing excess cement when the excess
  cement feels rubbery.
 d) Finishing can be started 4 minutes 30 seconds after
  seating the restoration.
CLEANING / STERILIZATION OF PASTE PAK DISPENSER
For cleaning and sterilization of PASTE PAK DISPENSER, 
refer to the respective instructions for use.
SHADE
Yellow
STORAGE
Store in a cool and dark place (4-25°C)(39.2-77.0°F). If not in 
use for a prolonged period of time, store in refrigerator. (Shelf 
life : 2 years from date of manufacture)
PACKAGES
1. GC FujiCEM Refill 
 Paste Pak Cartridge (13.3g / 7.2mL) (2) with mixing pad
 (No.22)
2. Paste Pak Dispenser (1)
CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove
 immediately with a sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol.
 Flush with water. To avoid contact, a rubber dam and/or
 cocoa butter can be used to isolate the operation field from
 the skin or oral tissue.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water   
 and seek medical attention.
3. In rare cases metal may cause sensitivity to some people.  
 If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use  
 of Paste Pak Dispenser (nickel-plated aluminum) and refer  
 to a physician.
4. Store Paste Pak Dispenser away from chemicals such
 as iodine tincture containing halogen element.
 Otherwise the dispenser may discolor.
5. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER contains 2% Ferric Chloride.
 It is not recommended to use GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER
 in combination with products containing Epinephrine as this
 may stain oral tissue. 
6. Do not use GC FujiCEM in combination with eugenol
 containing materials as eugenol may hinder GC FujiCEM
 from setting or bonding properly.
7.  This product is not indicated for filling or core build-up.

RÖNTGENSICHTBARER VERSTÄRKTER GLAS 
IONOMER-BEFESTIGUNGSZEMENT
Nur zur Anwendung durch Fachpersonal für die genannten 
Indikationen.
INDIKATIONEN
1. Befestigung von metallbasierten Inlays, Onlays, Kronen und
 Brücken
2. Befestigung von kunststoffbasierten Inlays, Onlays, Kronen
 und Brücken
3. Befestigung von vollkeramischen Inlays
4. Befestigung von hochfesten (Zr-basierten) vollkeramischen
 Kronen und Brücken
5. Befestigung von Metall-, Keramik- und Faserstiften
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
1. Pulpenabdeckung.
2. In seltenen Fällen kann es zu einer Sensibilisierung
 kommen. Bei Auftreten einer solchen die Benutzung
 abbrechen und einen Mediziner aufsuchen.
BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE (Abb.: 1)
A. Kartusche (Paste Pak Cartridge)
 1. Abdeckung 2.innerer Kolben 3. Kartuschenspitze
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 4. Kolben 5. Justierung 6. Hebel 7. Gleitstück 
 8. Hebelfreigabe
VERARBEITUNG

LADEN DER KARTUSCHE
1. Sicherstellen, daß der Kolben komplett in den Dispenser
 zurückgefahren ist (Abb.: 2).
 Anm.:
 Um den Kolben einzufahren, den Kolbenlöseknopf drücken
 und gleichzeitig das Gleitstück an der Unterseite des
 Dispensers zurückziehen. 
2. Die Kartusche in den Dispenser schieben (Abb.: 3).
 Sicherstellen, daß die Marke     auf der Kartusche mit der
 Marke    auf dem Dispenser übereinstimmt, wie in der
 Illustration gezeigt; anschließend die Kartusche komplett
 drehen, um die richtige Position zu erreichen. 
3. Nach dem Laden den Kolbenlösehebel bis zum Anschlag
 nach vorne schieben(Abb.: 4).
 a) Den Kolbenlösehebel nach vorne schieben bis zum
  stoppen.
 b) Dabei nicht den Hebel drücken.
 Anm.:
 Zum Entfernen der Kartusche den Kolben komplett
 zurückfahren und die Kartusche herausdrehen.  
ANWENUNG
1. PRÄPARATION
 a) Die Zähne wie gewohnt präparieren. Zum Abdecken der
  Pulpa Kalziumhydroxid verwenden.
 b) Den fertig präparierten Zahn gründlich mit Wasser und
  Bims reinigen. 
  Anm.: 
  Durch Anwendung von GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER (20
  sek.) wird eine optimale Adhäsion erzielt. 
 c) Gründlich mit Wasser spülen und mit einem Tupfer oder
  ölfreier Druckluft von überschüssigem Wasser befreien;
  dabei aber einen leichten Feuchtigkeitsfilm erhalten – die
  Oberfläche sollte glänzend – feucht erscheinen. 
2. VORBEREITUNG DER RESTAURATION
 Die Restauration gem. den Anweisungen des Herstellers   
 vorbereiten und behandeln. 
3. ANMISCHEN UND AUSBRINGEN
 a) Die Schutzkappe des Cartridge entfernen (Abb. 5).
 b) Den Hebel langsam drücken, bis die benötigte
  Materialmenge auf dem Anmischblock ist.
  Anm.: 
  1) Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Kartusche
   oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den
   Kartuschenspitzen auspressen, um diese zu egalisieren.
  2) Durch vor- oder zurückschieben der Justierung kann die
   auszubringende Menge an Material vorgewählt werden
   (Abb. 6). 
   1. Position für ein Inlay
   2. Position für eine Krone.
 c) Während des Auspressen den Dispenser allmählich
  anheben, um am Ende das austretende Material durch
  Anheben abzuschneiden (Abb. 7-1 und 7-2).
 d) Wenn der Hebel nach dem Ausbringen gelöst wird,
  könnte sich anhaftendes Material in das Innere der
  Kartusche zurückziehen – deshalb vorher die
  Kartuschenspitzen reinigen und die Kappe aufsetzen. 
  Anm.: 
  Die Menge des in der Kartusche befindlichen Materials kann
  durch die Position des Schiebers auf der Unterseite des
  Dispensers festgestellt werden. Da die Kartusche transluzent
  ist, kann auch die Position der in der Kartusche befindlichen
  Kolben einen Hinweis auf die verbleibende Menge geben.
4.  ANMISCHEN
 Nach dem Ausbringen die beiden Pasten dünn mit einem
 Kunststoffspatel anmischen. Gründlich mit kreisenden
 Bewegungen 10 Sekunden anmischen; dabei
 Luftblasenbildung vermeiden. 
 Anm.:
 1) Die beiden Pasten haben die gleiche Farbe, deshalb
  gründlich anmischen. Größere Mengen benötigen eine
  längere Anmischzeit (15 Sek.). 
 2) GC FujiCEM Pasten nicht mit anderen Materialien mischen.
5. ZEMENTIEREN
 a) Die innere Oberfläche der Restauration mit ausreichend
  Zement bedecken und sofort einsetzen. Die
  Verarbeitungszeit beträgt ab Beginn des Anmischens bei
  23°C zwei Minuten und 15 Sekunden; höhere
  Temperaturen verringern die Verarbeitungszeit. 
 b) Leichten Druck auf die Restauration ausüben. 
 c) Überschüssiges Material mit einem Scaler entfernen
  sobald das Material gummiartige Konsistenz aufweist. 
 d) Mit dem Finieren kann nach vier Minuten 30 Sek.
  begonnen werden. 
REINIGUNG / STERILISATION DES PASTE PAK 
DISPENSERS
Reinigung und Sterilisation des Paste Pak Dispensers sind in 
der zugehörigen Anleitung beschrieben. 
FARBTON
Gelb
AUFBEWAHRUNG
An einem kühlen und dunklen Ort aufbewahren (4-25°C). Bei 
längerer Nichtbenutzung im Kühlschrank aufbewahren. 
Haltbarkeit: zwei Jahre ab Produktionsdatum.
PACKUNGEN
1. GC FujiCEM Refill
 Paste Pak Cartridge (13,3g / 7,2mL) (2) mit Anmischblock   
 (No.22)
2. Paste Pak Dispenser (1)
VORSICHT
1.  Bei Haut- oder Mundgewebekontakt sofort mit einem
 alkoholgetränkten Tupfer reinigen und mit Wasser gut
 spülen. Zur Vermeidung von Gewebekontakten kann ein
 Kofferdam gelegt oder mit Kakaobutter abgedeckt werden. 
2. Bei Augenkontakt sofort mit viel Waser spülen und einen
 Arzt aufsuchen.
3. In seltenen Fällen kann das Metall des Paste Pak
 Dispensers allergische Reaktionen auslösen
 (nickelbeschichtetes Aluminium). In diesem Fall ist die
 Benutzung zu unterlassen und ein Mediziner aufzusuchen.
4. Den Paste Pak Dispensers nicht mit halogenhaltigen
 Stoffen (z.B. Jodtinktur) in Kontakt bringen, da dadurch
 Verfärbungen auftreten können. 
5. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER enthält 2% Eisenchlorid; es
 wird von der Verwendung zusammen mit epinephrinhaltigen
 Materialien wegen der Gefahr von Verfärbungen abgeraten. 
6. GC FujiCEM nicht in Verbindung mit eugenolhaltigen
 Materialien verwenden, da Eugenol das korrekte Aushärten
 von GC FujiCEM behindern kann. 
7.  Dieses Produkt ist nicht als Füllungs- oder
 Stumpfaufbaumaterial geeignet. 

CIMENT VERRE-IONOMÈRE RENFORCÉ RADIOOPAQUE 
POUR SCELLEMENT
A utiliser par un professionnel de l’Art Dentaire selon les 
recommandations d’utilisation. 
INDICATIONS
1. Scellement d’inlays, onlays, couronnes, bridges à base   
 métallique
2. Scellement d’inlays, onlays, couronnes, bridges à base de  
 résine
3. Scellement de tous inlays céramique 
4. Scellement puissant des couronnes et bridges tout
 céramique (à base de zircone) 
5. Scellement des tenons fibre de verre, céramique et métallique 
CONTRE INDICATIONS
1. Coiffage pulpaire.
2. Dans de rares cas ce produit peut entraîner des réactions
 allergiques chez certaines personnes. Si tel est le cas, ne
 plus utiliser ce produit et consulter un médecin.
IDENTIFICATION DES ELEMENTS (Fig. 1)
A. Cartouches de pâte 
 1. Capuchon 2.Piston interne 3. Embout de la cartouche
B. Distributeur de pâte
 4. Piston 5. Guide d’ajustement 6. Levier 7. Bloc coulissant   
 8. Piston de retrait
MODE D’EMPLOI

CHARGEMENT DE LA CARTOUCHE PASTE PAK
1. S’assurer que le piston est complètement rétracté dans le
 distributeur. (Fig. 2).
 Note:
 Pour rétracter le piston; pousser sur le piston de retrait et dans
 le même temps avec le doigt, le bloc coulissant (au-dessous
 du distributeur). 
2. Charger la cartouche dans le distributeur (Fig. 3).
 Assurez-vous que les marques     sur la cartouche sont
 alignées avec les marques     du distributeur comme illustré.  
 Puis tourner la cartouche complètement dans la bonne   
 position. 
3. Après avoir chargé la cartouche, pousser le piston jusqu’à
 ce qu’il s’arrête. (Fig. 4).
 a) Pousser le piston vers l’avant.
 b) Ne pousser pas sur le coté supérieur.
 Note : 
 Pour retirer la cartouche, rétracter complètement le piston et
 tourner la cartouche dans la position initiale.
TECHNIQUE DE SCELLEMENT
1. PREPARATION DE LA DENT
 a) Préparer la dent de façon habituelle. Pour le coiffage
  pulpaire, utiliser de l’hydroxyde de calcium.
 b) Nettoyer les dents préparées avec de l’eau et de la ponce.
  Note : 
  Si vous le souhaitez, la dent préparée peut être traitée avec
  le conditionneur GC Fuji Plus pendant 20 secondes pour
  une adhésion optimale.
 c) Rincer soigneusement à l’eau. Sécher doucement avec
  une boulette de coton ou avec une seringue à air. NE PAS
  DESHYDRATER. Les meilleurs résultats sont obtenus
  lorsque la surface de la préparation apparaît humide
  (brillante).
2. PREPARATION DE LA RESTAURATION
 Assurez-vous que la restauration est prétraitée et
 manipulée selon les instructions du fabricant. 
3. DISTRIBUTION
 a) Retirer le capuchon de la cartouche (Fig. 5).
 b) appuyer sur le levier pour distribuer la quantité de pâte
  désirée sur le bloc de mélange.
  Note :
  1) Avant une première distribution d’une nouvelle cartouche
   ou après un long intervalle d’utilisation, faite sortir un
   peu de pâtes de la cartouche.
  2) Le guide d’ajustement peut être avancé ou reculé pour
   modifier la quantité de pâte à distribuer (Fig. 6).
   1.Position pour un inlay.
   2.Position pour une couronne.
 c) Pendant que vous abaissez le levier (Fig. 7-1), égalisez
  et coupez la quantité de matériau extraite des embouts de
  la cartouche en positionnant la cartouche et le
  distributeur en position verticale sur le bloc de mélange
  (Fig. 7-2).
 d) Lorsque le levier est relâché après distribution, les
  excédents de pâtes au niveau des embouts se rétractent
  dans la cartouche. Nettoyer l’embout et replacer le
  capuchon de la cartouche.
  Note:
  La quantité de matériau restant dans la cartouche peut être
  vérifiée par la position du bloc coulissant sur le dessus du
  distributeur. Dans la mesure où les cylindres sont transparents,
  la quantité résiduelle de matériau peut également être
  confirmée par la position du piston interne dans les cylindres. 
4. MELANGE
 Après extrusion, incorporer et étaler le matériau en fine
 couche sur le bloc de mélange en utilisant une spatule en  
 plastique. Mélanger soigneusement, en tournant, pendant 10
 secondes. Faites attention de ne pas incorporer de bulles d’air.
 Note :
 1) Les deux pâtes ont la même couleur, mélanger donc avec
  précaution. Une quantité de pâte plus importante nécessite
  un temps de mélange plus long (15 secondes).
 2) Ne pas mélanger les pâtes avec d’autres matériaux.
5. SCELLEMENT
 a) Enduire la surface interne de la restauration avec
  suffisamment de ciment et la mettre en place
  immédiatement. Le temps de travail est de 2 minutes 15
  secondes à partir du début du mélange à 23°C (74°F).
  Des températures plus élevées raccourciront le temps de
  travail. La réfrigération de la cartouche est recommandée
  pour allonger le temps de travail. 
 b) Maintenir une pression modérée.
 c) Commencer à retirer les excès de ciment lorsqu’ils
  semblent caoutchouteux.
 d) La finition peut débuter 4’30” après la prise de la
  restauration.  
NETTOYAGE / STERILISATION DU DISTRIBUTEUR DE 
PÂTES 
Pour le nettoyage et la stérilisation du distributeur de pâte, se 
référer aux instructions respectives.  
TEINTE
Jaune
CONSERVATION 
Conserver dans un endroit frais et sombre (4-25°C) 
(39,2-77,0°F). En cas de non utilisation pendant une longue 
période, conserver au réfrigérateur. (Péremption : 2 ans à 
partir de la date de fabrication) 
CONDITIONNEMENTS 
1. Recharge FujiCEM 
 2 Cartouches de pâte (13,3g / 7,2mL) avec bloc de
 mélange (No.22)
2. 1 Distributeur de pâte 
AVERTISSEMENTS
1.  En cas de contact avec les tissus oraux ou la peau, retirer
 immédiatement avec une éponge ou un coton enduit
 d’alcool. Rincer à l’eau. Pour éviter tout contact, une digue
 en caoutchouc et/ou du beurre de cacao peuvent être
 utilisés pour isoler le champ opératoire des tissus.
2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec
 de l’eau et consulter un médecin.
3. Dans de rares cas, le métal peut entraîner, chez certaines
 personnes, des réactions allergiques. Si de telles réactions
 se produisent, cessez d'utiliser le Paste Pak Dispenser
 (Nickel plaqué aluminium) et consulter un médecin.
4. Conserver le distributeur de pâtes loin de produits
 chimiques comme la teinture d'iode contenant des éléments 
 halogène. Le distributeur pourrait être décoloré.
5. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER contient 2% de chlorure
 ferrique. Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser GC Fuji PLUS
 CONDITIONER en combinaison avec des produits
 contenant de l’Epinéphrine au risque de coloration du tissu
 buccal.
6. Ne pas utiliser GC FujiCEM en combinaison avec des
 matériaux contenant de l’eugénol car l’eugénol peut être
 responsable d’une prise et adhésion insuffisantes.
7.  Ce produit n’est pas indiqué pour les obturations ou les
 reconstitutions de moignon.

CEMENTO VETRO-IONOMERO RINFORZATO RADIO-OPACO 
PER FISSAGGIO
Per uso esclusivamente professionale odontoiatrico nelle 
indicazioni raccomandate.
INDICAZIONI RACCOMANDATE
1. Cementazione di inlay, onlay, corone e ponti in metallo
2. Cementazione di inlay, onlay, corone e ponti in resina
3. Cementazione di inlay in ceramica integrale
4. Cementazione di corone e ponti in ceramica integrale (a
 base di zirconio) ad elevata resistenza
5. Cementazione di perni in metallo, ceramica e fibra
CONTROINDICAZIONI
1. Incappucciamento pulpare.
2. In rari casi il prodotto può provocare sensibilizzazione in
 alcuni pazienti. Se si verificano simili reazioni, interrompere
 l’uso del prodotto e consultare un medico.
I COMPONENTI (Fig. 1)
A. Paste Pak Cartuccia
 1. Cappuccio 2.Stantuffo interno 3. Punta della cartuccia
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 4. Pistone 5. Guida di regolazione 6. Leva 7. Blocco di
 scorrimento 8. Leva di rilascio del pistone
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

CARICAMENTO DELLA CARTUCCIA PASTE PAK
1. Accertarsi che il pistone sia completamente ritratto nel
 dispenser (Fig. 2).
 Nota:
 Per ritrarre il pistone, spingere con le dita la leva di rilascio del
 pistone e contemporaneamente tirare il blocco di scorrimento
 (posto sul lato inferiore del dispenser).
2. Caricare la cartuccia nel Paste Pak Dispenser (Fig. 3).
 Assicurarsi che il segno    posto sulla cartuccia sia in linea
 con il segno    posto sul Paste Pak Dispenser come
 illustrato.
3. Dopo aver caricato la cartuccia, spingere in avanti la leva di
 rilascio del pistone fino a quando si blocca (Fig. 4).
 a) Spingere avanti la leva di rilascio del pistone.
 b) Evitare di spingere sul lato superiore.
 Nota: 
 Per togliere la cartuccia, ritrarre completamente il pistone e
 ruotare la cartuccia fino a riportarla nelle posizioni
 contrassegnate.
TECNICA DI CEMENTAZIONE 
1. PREPARAZIONE DEL DENTE
 a) Preparare il dente nel modo consueto. Per
  l’incappucciamento pulpare usare idrossido di calcio.
 b) Pulire il dente preparato con pomice e acqua.
  Nota: 
  Per ottenere un’adesione ottimale, applicare per 20
  secondi GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER sulla superficie del
  dente preparato.
 c) Sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua. Eliminare
  l’umidità in eccesso asciugando con del cotone o con un
  leggero getto d’aria priva di olio. NON ESSICCARE. Le
  superfici preparate dovrebbero essere umide (aspetto
  lucido).
2. PREPARAZIONE DEL RESTAURO
 Accertarsi che il restauro venga pretrattato e gestito secondo
 le istruzioni del produttore.
3. EROGAZIONE
 a) Togliere il cappuccio dalla cartuccia (Fig. 5).
 b) Premere la leva per erogare la quantità di pasta necessaria
  sul blocchetto di miscelazione.
  Nota: 
  1) Prima di erogare il prodotto per la prima volta da una cartuccia
   nuova o dopo che è trascorso molto tempo
   dall’erogazione precedente è opportuno far uscire un po’
   di pasta dalla cartuccia.
  2) La guida di regolazione può essere spostata in avanti o
   indietro per modificare la quantità di materiale da
   estrarre (Fig. 6).
   1.Posizione della guida di regolazione per un inlay.
   2.Posizione della guida di regolazione per una corona.
 c) Mentre si preme la leva (Fig. 7-1), stendere e staccare il
  materiale estruso dalle punte della cartuccia portando la
  cartuccia e il dispenser in posizione verticale sul blocco di
  miscelazione (Fig. 7-2).
 d) Al rilascio della leva in seguito all’estrazione del materiale,
  le paste rimaste nelle punte rifluiranno nella cartuccia.
  Pulire la punta della cartuccia e riporre il cappuccio.
  Nota:
  E’ possibile stabilire la quantità di materiale rimasto nella
  cartuccia in base alla posizione del blocco di scorrimento
  posto sul lato inferiore del dispenser. Poiché la cartuccia ha
  i puntali trasparenti, la quantità residua di materiale può
  anche essere verificata in base alla posizione del pistone
  interno visibile nella parte trasparente. 
4. MISCLAZIONE
 Dopo aver estratto il materiale, unirlo e stenderne uno strato sottile
 sul blocco di miscelazione utilizzando una spatola di plastica.
 Miscelare accuratamente per 10 secondi sempre utilizzando la
 spatola. Fare attenzione a non inglobare bolle d’aria.
 Nota:
 1) Le due paste hanno un colore simile, quindi devono essere
  miscelate con cura. Nel caso in cui si utilizzi molto materiale,
  miscelare più a lungo (per 15 secondi).
 2) Evitare di miscelare le paste GC FujiCEM con altri materiali.
5. CEMENTAZIONE
 a) Rivestire la superficie interna della ricostruzione con una
  quantità di cemento sufficiente e posizionare la protesi
  immediatamente. Il tempo di lavoro è di 2 minuti e 15
  secondi a partire dall’inizio della miscelazione a 23°C
  (74°F). Aumentando la temperatura, il tempo di lavoro
  diminuisce. Si raccomanda di tenere refrigerata la cartuccia
  per aumentare il tempo di lavorazione.
 b) Mantenere una pressione moderata.
 c) Iniziare ad eliminare il cemento in eccesso con uno
  strumento manuale una volta che il cemento in eccesso ha
  assunto una consistenza gommosa.
 d) La fase di rifinitura può iniziare dopo 4 minuti e 30 secondi
  dal posizionamento della protesi.
PULIZIA / STERILIZZAZIONE DEL DISPENSER PASTE PAK
Per informazioni sulla pulizia e la sterilizzazione del DISPENSER 
PASTE PAK, consultare le rispettive istruzioni per l’uso.
COLORE
Giallo
CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare in luogo fresco e buio (4-25°C)(39,2-77,0°F). 
Quando non viene utilizzato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, 
il prodotto deve essere conservato in frigorifero. (Data di 
scadenza: 2 anni dalla data di produzione)
CONFEZIONI
1. Confezioni di ricambi GC FujiCEM 
 Paste Pak Cartuccia (13,3g/ 7,2mL) (2) con blocco di
 miscelazione (N° 22)
2. Paste Pak Dispenser (1)
AVVERTENZE
1.  In caso di contatto con il tessuto orale o con la cute, eliminare
 immediatamente il materiale con una spugna o con del
 cotone idrofilo imbevuto di alcol. Sciacquare con acqua. Per
 evitare il contatto si può utilizzare una diga di gomma e/o del
 burro di cacao in modo da isolare il campo operative dalla
 cute o dal tessuto orale.
2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente
 con acqua e consultare un medico.
3. In rari casi i metalli possono provocare sensibilizzazione in
 alcuni pazienti. Se si verificano simili reazioni, interrompere l’uso
 del Paste Pak Dispenser (alluminio nichelato) e consultare un medico.
4. Conservare il Paste Pak Dispenser lontano da agenti chimici
 quali tintura di iodio contenenti elementi alogeni. In caso
 contrario, il dispenser può scolorirsi.
5. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER contiene il 2% di cloruro di
 ferro. Non è consigliabile usare GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER  
 assieme a prodotti contenenti epinefrina perchè si possono
 macchiare I tessuti orali.
6. Non usare GC FujiCEM insieme a materiali contenenti
 eugenolo in quanto l’eugenolo può compromettere il corretto
 indurimento o la corretta adesione di GC FujiCEM.
7. Questo prodotto non è indicato per otturazioni e ricostruzioni
 di monconi.
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GC FujiCEM GC FujiCEM GC FujiCEM GC FujiCEM

Pasta porción / Pasta (g/g)    2,0 / 1,0
Tiempo de mezcla (seg.)    10’’-15’’
Tiempo de trabajo (min., seg.) (a 23°C) 
 (desde que se comenzó a mezclar )  2’15’’
Tiempo del acabado final(min., seg.)
 (desde, después de colocar la restauración)  4’30’’

Pasta / Pasta relation (g/g)       2,0 / 1,0
Blandningstid (sek.)         10’’-15’’
Arbetstid (min., sek.) (vid 23°C) 
        (från start av blandning) 2’15’’
Slutlig finishering kan påbörjas (min., sek.)
   (efter fastsättning av restaurationen)  4’30’’

CEMENTO DE IONÓMERO DE VIDRIO REFORZADO 
RADIOPACO PARA CEMENTAR
Sólo para uso de técnicos profesionales dentales en las 
indicaciones recomendadas.
INDICACIONES RECOMENDADAS
1. Cementación de todo tipo de metal: inlays, onlays, coronas
 y puentes
2. Cementación de todo tipo de resinas: inlays, onlays,
 coronas y puentes
3. Cementación de inlays de todo tipo de cerámica
4. Cementación de coronas y puentes libre de metal solo de
 cerámica reforzada (basadas en zirconia)
5. Cementación de todo tipo de postes: metal, cerámica y fibra
CONTRAINDICACIONES
1. Recubrimiento pulpar.
2. En casos raros, este producto puede causar sensibilidad en
 algunas personas. En caso se produzcan reacciones,
 hay que interrumpir el uso del producto y consultar a un
 médico. 
IDENTIFICACIÓN DE PARTES (Fig. 1)
A. Cartucho Paste Pak 
 1. Tapa 2.Embolo interior 3. Punta del cartucho:
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 4. Pistón 5. Guía de ajuste 6. Palanca
 7. Bloque deslizante 8. Palanca de liberación del pistón
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

CARGA DEL CARTUCHO PASTE PAK 
1. Asegúrese de que el pistón esté completamente replegado
 dentro del aplicador (Fig. 2).
 Nota :
 Para replegar el pistón, presionar la palanca de liberación del
 pistón y al mismo tiempo tirar el bloque deslizante (en la parte
 inferior del aplicador) hacia atrás. 
2. Cargar el cartucho dentro del aplicador Paste Pak
 Dispenser (Fig. 3). Asegúrese que     la marca del cartucho
 coincida con    la marca del Paste Pak Dispenser, como lo
 muestra la ilustración. Después, gire completamente el
 cartucho a la derecha a la posición correcta. 
3. Después de haber cargado el cartucho, deslice la palanca
 de liberación del pistón hacia  adelante, hasta que se
 detenga.(Fig. 4).
 a) Presione la palanca de liberación del pistón hacia
  adelante.
 b) No empuje la parte de arriba.
 Nota: 
 Para quitar el cartucho, retractar la palanca de liberación
 del pistón completamente y girar el cartucho de regreso a
 la posición marcada.
TÉCNICA DE CEMENTADO 
1. PREPARACIÓN DEL DIENTE
 a) Preparar el diente a la manera usual. Para recubrimiento
  pulpar, usar hidróxido de calcio.
 b) Limpiar el diente preparado con piedra pómez y agua.
  Nota: 
  Usar GC Fuji Plus Conditioner sobre la superficie del
  diente preparado durante 20 segundos para obtener una
  óptima adhesión.
 c) Lavar bien con agua. Secar con una bolita de algodón o
  con aire de una jeringa triple. NO DESECAR. La
  superficie debe tener un aspecto húmedo (brillante). 
2. PREPARACIÓN DE LA RESTAURACIÓN
 Asegúrese de que la restauración se prepara y trata de
 acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
3. VACIADO
 a) Quitar la capa del cartucho (Fig. 5).
 b) Presionar la palanca para distribuir las cantidades
  necesarias de las pastas en el block de mezcla. 
  Nota : 
  1) Cuando se saca el material por primera vez de un
   cartucho nuevo, o después de un período de tiempo
   largo, hay que sangrar las pastas del cartucho.
  2) La guía del ajuste puede moverse hacia delante o
   hacia atrás para cambiar la cantidad de material que se 
   va a vaciar (Fig. 6).
   1.Posición de la guía de ajuste para un inlay. 
   2.Posición de la guía para una corona. 
 c) Cuando libera la palanca, (Fig. 7-1), nivele y eche el
  material de la punta del cartucho, moviendo el cartucho y
  poniendo el dispensador en una posición recta sobre la
  almohadilla de mezcla (Fig. 7-2). 
 d) Cuando la palanca está suelta, después del vaciado, los
  residuos de pasta en las puntas del cartucho se regresan
  al cartucho. Limpie la punta del cartucho y tapelo.
  Nota :
  La cantidad del resto del material en el cartucho,se puede
  medir, por la posición del bloque deslizante en la parte
  inferior del aplicador La cantidad restante del material,
  también puede verificarse, viendo la posición del embolo
  interno a través del cilindro, ya que el cilindro del cartucho
  es transparente. 
4. MEZCLADO
 Después de vaciar, riegue las dos pastas sobre la almohadilla
 de mezcla con una espátula de plástico. Mezclelas
 cuidadosamente con golpecitos durante 10 segundos. Ponga
 cuidado que no se formen formen burbuja de aire.
 Nota :
 1) El color de las dos pastas es similar, por lo tanto, hay que
  mezclarlas cuidadosamente. Cantidades más grandes de
  pasta, requieren más tiempo para mezclaras (15 segundos).
 2) No se deben mezclar las pastas GC FujiCEM con otros
  materiales. 
5. CEMENTADO
 a) Cubrir la superficie interna de la restauración con
  suficiente cemento y colocarla inmediatamente. El tiempo
  de trabajo es de 2 minutos con 15 segundos, contando
  desde el comienzo de la mezcla a 23°C (74°F).
  Temperaturas más altas acortarán el tiempo de trabajo. 
 b) Mantenga presión moderada.
 c) Cuando el cemento se sienta pegajoso hay que
  comenzar a remover los excesos del cemento.
 d) Después de haber colocado la restauración, a los 4
  minutos y 30 segundos se puede comenzar con el
  acabado.
LIMPIEZA /ESTERILIZACIÓN DEL PASTE PAK 
DISPENSER
Para limpiar y esterilizar el PASTE PAK DISPENSER, siga las 
instrucciones respectivas de uso.
COLOR
Amarillo
ALMACENAJE
Almacenar en un sitio fresco y oscuro (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F). 
Cuando no se usa el material durante un largo período, hay 
que almacenarlo en el frigorífico. (Fecha de caducidad : 2 años 
después de su fabricación
ENVASE
1. GC FujiCEM Refill 
 Paste Pak Cartridge (13,3g / 7,2ml) (2) con un block de
 mezcla (No.22)
2. Aplicador Paste Pak Dispenser (1)
PRECAUCIONES
1.  En caso de contacto con la piel o el tejido oral, retirar
 inmediatamente el cemento con un algodón o esponja
 humedecida en alcohol. Lave con agua. Para evitar el
 contacto con la piel y el tejido oral, se puede aislar el área
 de operación con un dique de goma y/o crema de cacao.
2. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar inmediatamente
 con agua y buscar atención médica.
3. En casos excepcionales el metal puede producir
 sensibilidad en algunas personas. Si se produce dicha
 reacción, hay que interrumpir el uso del Paste Pak
 Dispenser (aluminio laminado con níquel) y dirigirse a un
 médico.
4. Almacenar el Paste Pak Dispenser lejos de químicos, como
 tintura de yodo que contenga halógeno. De lo contrario, el
 distribuidor puede desteñirse.
5. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER contiene 2% de Cloruro
 Férrico. No se recomienda utilizar GC Fuji PLUS
 CONDITIONER en combinación con productos que
 contengan epinefrina ya que pueden teñir el tejido oral.
6. GC FujiCEM no se debe usar en combinación con
 materiales que contengan eugenol, ya que eugenol puede
 impedir que el FujiCEM fragüe y se adhiera
 adecuadamente.
7. Este producto no está recomendado para obturaciones ni
 reconstrucción de muñones.

RADIOPAAK VERSTERKT GLASIONOMEER 
BEVESTIGINGSCEMENT
Alleen te gebruiken door tandheelkundig gekwalificeerden in 
de vermelde toepassingen.
AANBEVOLEN TOEPASSINGEN
1. Cementeren van inlays, onlays, kronen en bruggen met als
 basis metaal
2. Cementeren van inlays, onlays, kronen en bruggen van
 kunsthars
3. Cementeren van alle typen keramische inlays
4. Cementeren van alle versterkte keramische (gebakken op
 zirkonia) kronen en bruggen
5. Cementeren van metalen, keramische en fiberglas
 versterkte wortelstiften
CONTRA-INDICATIES
1. Pulpa overkapping.
2. In sommige gevallen kan een overgevoeligheid voor het
 product niet worden uitgesloten. Mochten zich allergische
 reacties voordoen, dan moet de toepassing in die gevallen
 worden stopgezet en een arts worden geconsulteerd.
BENOEMING VAN DE ONDERDELEN (Fig. 1)
A. Paste Pak Cartridge
 1. Dop 2. Dubbele zuiger 3. Cartridge-tip
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 4. Dubbele plunjer 5. Vingergrip 6. Hefboom 7. Schuifblok 
 8. Ontgrendelhendel
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

HET PLAATSEN VAN DE PASTE PAK CARTRIDGE
1. Verzeker u ervan dat de dubbele plunjer volledig in de
 dispenser is geschoven (Fig. 2).
 Opmerking: 
 Om de dubbele plunjer terug te schuiven, houdt u beide, het
 schuifblok en de ontgrendelhendel (aan de onderkant van
 de dispenser) tussen de vingers en trek ze samen terug. 
2. Plaats de cartridge in de Paste Pak Dispenser (Fig. 3). Zorg
 ervoor dat het     markeringsteken op de cartridge en het    
 markeringsteken op de Paste Pak Dispenser tegenover
 elkaar staan, zoals afgebeeld. Draai dan de cartridge
 volledig in de juiste positie.
3. Na het plaatsen van de cartridge, schuift u de
 ontgrendelhendel naar voren tot hij niet verder kan (Fig. 4).
 a) Schuif de ontgrendelhendel naar voren.   
 b) Druk niet op de bovenste rand.
 Opmerking: 
 Om de cartridge te verwijderen, trek de ontgrendelhendel
 volledig terug en draai de cartridge tot de markeringen weer
 tegenover elkaar staan.
CEMENTEERTECHNIEK 
1. PREPAREREN VAN HET ELEMENT
 a) Prepareer het element op de gebruikelijke wijze. Gebruik
  voor pulpa-overkapping calciumhydroxide.
 b) Reinig het geprepareerde element met puimsteen en
  water. 
  Opmerking: 
  Voor een optimale hechting kan het oppervlak van het
  element zonodig 20 seconden met GC Fuji PLUS
  CONDITIONER behandeld worden.
 c) Spoel grondig met water. Droog door te deppen met een
  katoenen watje of door zachtjes te blazen met een
  luchtspuit. NIET UITDROGEN. Het behandelde oppervlak
  moet nog enigszins vochtig zijn (glinsteren).  
2. PREPAREREN VAN DE RESTAURATIE
 Zorg ervoor dat de restauratie wordt voorbehandeld volgens
 de instructies van de desbetreffende fabrikant.
3. EXTRUDEREN
 a) Verwijder de dop van de cartridge (Fig. 5).
 b) Druk de hefboom in om de benodigde hoeveelheid
  pasta’s op het mengblokje aan te brengen. 
  Opmerking:
  1) Wanneer een cartridge voor het eerst wordt gebruikt of
   lange tijd niet is gebruikt, spuit dan een klein beetje uit de
   cartridge maar gebruik dit niet.
  2)De vingergrip kan naar voren of naar achteren worden
   geschoven om de hoeveelheid uit te drukken materiaal te
   doseren (Fig. 6).
   1. Positie van de vingergrip voor één inlay.
   2. Positie van de vingergrip voor een kroon.
 c) Tijdens indrukken van de hefboom (Fig. 7-1) veegt u het
  ge-extrudeerde materiaal af door de cartridge/dispenser  
  op het mengblokje in een opwaartse richting en naar
  achteren te bewegen (Fig. 7-2).
 d) Wanneer de hefboom wordt losgelaten na het extruderen,
  worden de pasta restanten aan de mond van de tips
  terug- gezogen in de cartridge. Reinig de cartridge
  opening en herplaats de dop.
  Opmerking:
  Het overgebleven materiaal in de cartridge kan worden
  gecontroleerd d.m.v. de positie van het schuifblok aan de
  onderzijde van de dispenser. Daar de cartridge cilinders
  transparant zijn, kan de inhoud ook worden gecontroleerd
  door de zichtbare positie van de zuigers.
4. MENGEN
 Smeer de pasta’s na het extruderen uit, met behulp van een
 plastic spatel, tot een dunne laag op het mengblok. Meng
 grondig, in overlappende stroken, gedurende 10 seconden.
 Zorg ervoor dat er geen luchtbellen ontstaan.
 Opmerkingen:
 1) De twee pasta’s zijn gelijk van kleur, dus meng zorgvuldig.
  In geval van een grote hoeveelheid voor 2 - 4 kronen, 15
  seconden mengen.
 2) Meng de GC FujiCEM pasta’s niet met andere materialen.
5. CEMENTEREN
 a) Breng voldoende cement aan in de restauratie en plaats
  deze onmiddellijk. De restauratie met gemiddelde druk op
  zijn plaats houden. De verwerkingstijd is 2 minuten en 15
  seconden vanaf het begin van het mengen bij 23°C (74°F).
  Hogere temperaturen verkorten de verwerkingstijd. Door
  de cartridge in de koelkast te bewaren, wordt de
  verwerkingstijd verlengt.
 b) Houd de restauratie met gemiddelde druk op zijn plaats.
 c) Begin met het verwijderen van de overmaat zodra het
  cement rubberachtig aanvoelt.
 d) Met afwerken kan worden begonnen na 4 minuten en 30
  seconden vanaf het moment dat de restauratie is
  geplaatst.
REINIGEN / STERILISEREN VAN DE PASTE PAK 
DISPENSER
Voor reiniging en sterilisatie raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing 
van de PASTE PAK DISPENSER.
KLEUR
Geel
OPSLAG
Bewaar op een koele en donkere plaats (4 - 25°C) (39,2 - 
77,0°F). Bewaar in de koelkast indien het materiaal een lange 
tijd niet wordt gebruikt. (Houdbaarheid: 2 jaar vanaf de 
productiedatum).
VERPAKKINGEN
1. GC FujiCEM Refill
 Paste Pak Cartridge (13,3g / 7,2mL) (2) met mengblok
 (No.22)
2. Paste Pak Dispenser (1)
WAARSCHUWING
1.  In geval van contact met het orale slijmvlies of de huid,
 onmiddellijk verwijderen met een sponsje of een
 wattenpellet. Na het beëindigen van de behandeling
 grondig naspoelen met water.
2. In geval van contact met de ogen, spoel onmiddellijk met
 water en win medisch advies in. 
3. Onder bepaalde omstandigheden zijn sommige mensen
 gevoelig voor metalen. Indien een reactie zich voordoet,
 stop het gebruik van de Paste Pak Dispenser (Vernikkeld
 aluminium) en raadpleeg een arts.
4. Bewaar de Paste Pak Dispenser niet in de nabijheid van
 chemicaliën zoals jodium dat een halogeen element bevat.
 De dispenser kan hierdoor verkleuren.
5. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER bevat 2% ijzerchloride.
 Afgeraden wordt om GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER te
 gebruiken in combinatie met producten die Epinephrine
 bevatten daar dit het tandvlees kan doen verkleuren.
6. Gebruik GC FujiCEM niet in combinatie met eugenol
 bevattende materialen daar eugenol de juiste uitharding en
 hechting van FujiCEM hindert.
7. Dit product wordt niet aanbevolen voor vullingen of voor
 stompopbouw.

RADIOPAKE FORSTÆRKET 
GLASIONOMER-RETENTIONSCEMENT
Kun til anvendelse af tandlæger til de i denne brugsanvisning 
beskrevne indikationer.
ANBEFALEDE INDIKATIONER
1. Cementering af metal-baserede inlays, onlays, kroner og
 broer
2. Cementering af komposit inlays, onlays, kroner og broer
3. Cementering af hel keramiske inlays
4. Cementering af keramiske kroner og broer med høj styrke
 (zirkonium baserede) 
5. Cementering af metal, keramiske og fiber stifter
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
1. Pulpaoverkapning.
2. Hos overfølsomme personer kan en sensibilisering fra
 produktet ikke udelukkes. Såfremt der opstår allergiske
 reaktioner, skal brugen af produktet indstilles. I tilfælde af
 allergi henvises patienten til læge.
FORTEGNELSE OVER KOMPONENTER (Fig. 1)
A. Paste Pak Magasin
 1. Hætte  2.Inderste stempel  3. Magasin spids
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 4. Stempel  5. Greb til justering af dosis  6. Doseringsarm
 7. Bevægelig udløserknap  8. Stempel udløser
BRUGSANVISNING

INDSÆTTELSE AF PASTE PAK MAGASINET
1. Kontroller at stemplet er helt trukket tilbage i dispenseren
 (Fig. 2).
 Bemærk: 
 For at få stemplet trukket tilbage tryk på både den bevægelige
 udløserknap og stemplet (på undersiden af dispenseren) med
 fingrene og træk dem tilbage samtidigt.
2. Sæt magasinet ind i Paste Pak Dispenseren (Fig. 3).
 Anbring det     mærke på magasinet udfor det     mærke på  
 DISPENSEREN. Som illustreret. Drej magasinet helt til højre
 position.
3. Efter indsættelse af magasinet (fjern ikke
 beskyttelseshætten på magasinet) tryk stemplet fremad
 indtil det stopper (Fig. 4).
 a) Tryk stempel udløseren fremad.
 b) Tryk ikke på doseringsarmen.
 Bemærk: 
 For at fjerne magasinet, så trækkes stemplet helt tilbage og   
 magasinet drejes tilbage til de markerede positioner.
CEMENTERINGSTEKNIK
1. PRÆPARATION
 a) Præparer tanden på sædvanligvis. Ved
  pulpaoverkapning, anvendes kalcium hydroxyd.
 b) Rengør den præparerede tand med pimpsten og vand. 
  Bemærk: 
  Hvis det ønskes kan den præparerede tandoverflade
  behandles med GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER i 20
  sekunder, for stærkere adhæsion.
 c) Skyl omhyggeligt med vand og tørlæg moderat (en
  tørlægning svarende til aftørring med en vatrulle er
  passende). TOTAL TØRLÆGNING MÅ IKKE
  FORETAGES. Det bedste resultat opnås når overfladen
  fremtræder let fugtig (er let glinsende).
2. PRÆPARATION AF RESTAURERINGEN
 Vær sikker på at restaureringen er præpareret og håndteret
 i henhold til producentens anvisninger.
3. DISPENSERING 
 a) Fjern hætten på magasinet (Fig. 5).
 b) Tryk på doseringsarmen for at få den ønskede mængde
  materiale ud på blandeblokken. 
  Bemærk:
  1) Ved anvendelse første gang/ eller når magasinet ikke har
   været brugt længe, tryk lidt materiale ud på blandeblokken.  
  2) Grebet på doseringsarmen kan skubbes frem og tilbage for
   at justere den ønskede mængde materiale ud (Fig. 6).
   1.Position af grebet til et inlays.
   2.Position af grebet til en krone.
 c) Medens der trykkes på doseringsarmen (Fig. 7-1), løftes
  dispenseren til lodret og materialet trykkes ud på
  blandeblokken. (Fig. 7-2).
 d) Når doseringsarmen slippes efter dispensering, så skal
  overskydende materiale renses af spidserne på
  magasinet og hætten sættes på.
  Bemærk:
  Mængde af materiale i magasinet kan ses ved at kikke på
  positionen af knappen i glideskinne på undersiden af
  dispenseren. Idet magasinet har gennemsigtige spidser, kan
  man ved at se stemplet i magasinet, afgøre hvor meget 
  materiale  der er tilbage. Ved et bestemt minimum af materiale
  tilbage i magasinet, så kan der ikke dispenseres mere ud af
  magasinet.
4. BLANDING
 Efter dispensering, spredes de 2 pastaer ud til et tyndt lag
 på blandeblokken med en plastikspatel. Bland omhyggeligt
 med overlappende bevægelser i 10 sekunder. Vær omhyggelig
 med ikke at få luftbobler blandet in i materialet.
 Bemærk:
 1) De 2 pastaer har samme farve, så vær meget omhyggelig
  med at få bladet dem sammen. Store mængder at materiale
  kræver længere blandetid – 15 sekunder.
 2) Bland ikke GC FujiCEM pastaer med andre materialer.
5. CEMENTERING
 a) Dæk indersiden af restaureringen med sufficient cement,
  og sæt den på plads herefter. Arbejdstiden er 2 minutter
  15 sekunder fra start af blandingen ved 23° C (74° F).
  Højere temperatur vil afkorte arbejdstiden. Opbevaring af
  magasinet i køleskab vil give længere arbejdstid.
 b) Oprethold et moderat tryk.
 c) Fjern overskudscement med en scaler når cementen
  føles gummiagtig.
 d) Finishering kan starte efter 4 ½ minut efter placering af
  restaureringen.
RENGØRING / STERILISATION AF PASTE PAK 
DISPENSER
Rengøring og sterilisation af PASTE PAK DISPENSER, se 
venligst brugsanvisningen for denne.
FARVE
Lys gul
OPBEVARING
Opbevares på et mørkt og køligt sted (4-25° C)(39,2-77,0° F). 
Hvis produktet ikke bruges igennem længere tid, så anbefales 
det at opbevare materialet i køleskab. (Holdbarhed: 2 år fra 
produktionsdato)
PAKNING
1. GC FujiCEM Refill
 Paste Pak Magasin (13,3g / 7,2ml) (2) med
 blandingsblok (No.22)
2. Paste Pak Dispenser (1)
BEMÆRK
1.  Hvis materialet kommer i kontakt med oralt bløddelsvæv
 eller huden: så fjernes det umiddelbart med en svamp eller
 bomuldspellet, fugtet med vand. Skyld rigeligt med vand. Vi
 anbefaler at anvende kofferdam og/eller kokos smør som
 isolering af operationsområdet. 
2. I tilfælde af at materialet kommer i øjnene skylles
 omhyggeligt med vand og læge konsulteres.
3. I sjældne tilfælde kan metal afstedkomme allergiske
 reaktioner hos nogle personer. Iagttages allergiske
 reaktioner anbefales det at brug af Paste Pak Dispenser
 (nikkel-platineret) ophører og der henvises til en læge.
4. Opbevar Paste Pak Dispenser væk fra kemiske væsker
 ellers kan den misfarves.
5. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER indeholder 2 % jernklorid.
 Derfor anbefales det ikke, at anvende GC Fuji PLUS
 CONDITIONER i kombination med produkter som
 indeholder adrenalin. Dette kan resultere i misfarvning af
 oralt væv.
6. Anvende ikke GC FujiCEM i kombination med
 eugenolholdige materialer, idet det kan forhindre korrekt
 afbinding og binding af materialet.
7. Dette produkt er ikke indiceret til 
 fyldninger eller core build-up.

RÖNTGENKONTRASTERANDE FÖRSTÄRKT GLASJONOMER 
FÖR CEMENTERING
Enbart för bruk av tandvårdspersonal vid rekommenderade 
indikationer.
REKOMMENDERADE INDIKATIONER
1. Cementering av metallbaserade inlägg, onlays, kronor och
 broar
2. Cementering av resinbaserade inlägg, onlays, kronor och
 broar
3. Cementering av helkeramiska inlägg
4. Cementering av högförstärkta (zirkoniumdioxidbaserade)
 helkeramiska kronor och broar
5. Cementering av metall-, keramik- och glasfiberpelare
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
1. Pulpaöverkappning.
2. I sällsynta fall kan produkten framkalla allergi hos känsliga
 personer. Ifall sådana reaktioner skulle uppträda, avbryt
 användningen av produkten och remittera till läkare.
FÖRTECKNING AV INGÅENDE KOMPONENTER (Fig. 1)
A. Paste Pak patron
 1. Lock 2. Inre påskjutningskolv 3. Patronspets
B. Paste Pak Dispenser
 4. Pistong 5. Doseringsguide 6. Hävarm 7. Rörligt block 
 8. Frigöringsmekanism
BRUKSANVISNING

LADDNING AV PASTE PAK PATRONEN 
1. Kontrollera att dispenserns pistong är helt tillbakadragen 
 (Fig. 2).
 OBS:
 För att dra tillbaka pistongen, håll i båda sidorna på det rörliga
 blocket (på undersidan av dispensern) med fingrarna och dra
 det tillbaka.
2. Laddning av patronen i Paste Pak dispensern (Fig. 3).
 Försäkra dig om att linjera     - märket på patronen med 
 -märket på Paste Pak dispensern enligt fig. Vrid sedan
 patronen helt till dess rätta position.
3. Efter laddning av patronen, för pistongen framåt till stopp
  (Fig. 4).
 a) Tryck frigörningsknappen för pistongen framåt.
 b) Tryck inte på ovansidan.
 OBS: 
 för att avlägsna patronen, dra tillbaka pistongen helt och vrid
 patronen tillbaka till den markerade positionen.

CEMENTERINGSTEKNIK
1. PREPARATION AV TANDEN
 a) Preparera tanden på sedvanligt sätt. Ifall önskvärt, använd
  kalciumhydroxid för pulpaöverkappning.
 b) Rengör den preparerade tanden med pimpsten och vatten.
  OBS: 
  Använd GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER under 20 sekunder
  på den preparerade tanden för optimal adhesion.
 c) Skölj noggrant med vatten. Torka försiktigt med
  bomullspellet eller blästra försiktigt med oljefri luft.
  DEHYDRERA INTE. De preparerade ytorna ska se lätt
  fuktiga ut (glittrande).
2. PREPARATION AV ERSÄTTNINGEN
 Försäkra dig om att ersättningen är förbehandlad enligt
 tillverkarens instruktioner.
3. DOSERING
 a) Avlägsna locket (Fig. 5).
 b) Tryck långsamt ner hävarmen för dosering av önskad
  mängd material på blandningsblocket.
  OBS:
  1) Innan dosering, kontrollera att pastan är på samma nivå i
   patronens båda cylindrar för att erhålla ett jämt utflöde.
  2) Doseringsguiden kan föras framåt eller bakåt för att
   justera mängden material som ska doseras (Fig. 6).
   1. Position av den långa doseringsguiden vid cementering
    av ett inlägg. 
   2. Position av den långa doseringsguiden vid
    cementering av en krona.
 c) Medan hävarmen trycks ned (Fig. 7-1), bedöm och kapa
  lämplig mängd material genom att vända patron och
  dispenser till upprättstående läge på blandningsblocket
  (Fig. 7-2).
 d) När hävarmen släpps efter doseringen dras överskottet i
  spetsarna in i patronen. Rengör patronens spets och sätt
  på locket.
  OBS:
  Mängden överskott i patronen framgår av positionen på det
  rörliga blocket på undersidan av dispensern. Då patronen
  har genomskinliga cylindrar kan överskott också bekräftas
  av positionen på den inre påskjutningskolven som man ser
  genom cylindrarna.
4. BLANDNING
 Efter dosering, blanda materialet och sprid ut det i ett tunt
 lager på blandningsblocket med en plastspatel. Blanda
 noggrant med överlappande rörelser i 10 sek. Undvik att
 blanda in luftbubblor.
 OBS:
 1) De två pastorna är lika till färgen, så blanda noggrant. Större
  mängd pasta behöver längre blandningstid (15 sekunder).
 2) Blanda inte GC FujiCEM med andra produkter.
5. CEMENTERING
 a) Täck den inre ytan på ersättningen med tillräckligt mycket
  cement och sätt omedelbart på plats. Arbetstiden är 2
  minuter 15 sekunder från blandningsstart vid 23°C (74°F).
  Högre temperatur förkortar arbetstiden. Ifall längre
  arbetstid önskas, förvara patronen i kylskåp.
 b) Behåll ett måttligt tryck på restaurationen.
 c) Avlägsna överskottscement med en scaler när cementet är
  gummiaktigt.
 d) Finishering kan påbörjas 4 minuter 30 sekunder efter att
      ersättningen är på plats.
RENGÖRING / AUTOKLAVERING AV PASTE PAK 
DISPENSER
För rengöring och autoklavering av PASTE PAK DISPENSER, 
hänvisar vi till respektive bruksanvisning.
FÄRG
Gul
FÖRVARING
Förvaras svalt och mörkt (4-25°C)(39,2-77,0°F). Förvara i 
kylskåp om materialet inte används under en längre tid. 
(Lagringstid: 2 år från tillverkningsdatum)
FÖRPACKNINGAR
1. GC FujiCEM Refill
 Paste Pak patron (13,3g / 7,2ml) (2) med blandningsblock
 (No.22)
2. Paste Pak Dispenser (1)
VARNING
1.  Om materialet kommer I kontakt orala mjukvävnader eller
 huden: avlägsna omedelbart materialet med svamp eller
 bomull som fuktats i alkohol. Spola rikligt med vatten. Vi
 rekommenderar att gummiduk (kofferdam) och/eller
 kokossmör används för att isolera operationsområdet.
2. Vid ögonkontakt, skölj omedelbart med vatten och uppsök
 läkare.
3. I sällsynta fall kan metall orsaka allergisk reaktion hos vissa
 personer. Vid sådana fall skall Paste Pak Dispenser
 (nickelpläterad aluminium) inte användas och läkare
 konsulteras.
4. Förvara Paste Pak Dispenser på ett ställe där
 jodinnehållande tinktur inte finns. Om så skulle vara fallet kan
 Paste Pak Dispensern missfärgas.
5. GC Fuji PLUS CONDITIONER innehåller 2% järnklorid.
 Därför rekommenderas att inte använda GC Fuji PLUS
 CONDITIONER i kombination med produkter som innehåller
 adrenalin då det kan resultera i missfärgning av oral vävnad.
6. Använd inte GC FujiCEM i kombination med material som
 innehåller eugenol. Eugenol kan förhindra FujiCEM att stelna
 och det kan också orsaka att bindning till tanden inte blir av.
7. Denna produkt är inte indicerad för fyllningar eller
 pelaruppbyggnader.

EAntes de usar, lea 
detalladamente las 
instrucciones de uso.

NL
Lees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 
de gebruiksaanwijzing. SLäs noggrant anvisningarna 

innan användning.DKLæs omhyggeligt 
brugsanvisningen inden brug.
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Verhouding pasta / pasta (g/g)   2,0 / 1,0

Mengtijd (sec.)   10’’-15’’

Verwerkingstijd (min., sec.) (bij 23°C) 
 (vanaf het begin van het mengen ) 2’15’’

Aanvang definitieve afwerking na (min., sec.)
 (nadat de restauratie is geplaatst)  4’30’’

Pasta/ Pasta forhold (g/g)   2,0 / 1,0

Blandetid (sek.)   10’’-15’’

Arbejdstid (min., sek.) (ved 23°C) 
 (fra start af blanding ) 2’15’’

Finishing og polering må tidligst begynde 
(min., sek.)(efter afbinding af restaureringen)  4’30’’
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